

Government of Newfoundland and Labrador Department of Environment and Climate Change Water Resources Management Division

AMENDMENT TO PERMIT

Pursuant to the Water Resources Act, SNL 2002 cW-4.01, specifically Section(s) 49

Date: JANUARY 20, 2023 File No: <u>527</u>

Permit No: <u>ALT12887-2022</u>

Amendment No: 1

Permit Holder: Town of Labrador City

P.O. Box 280, 317 Hudson Drive

Labrador City, NL

A2V 2K5

Attention: Craig Purves

Re: Labrador City (Little Wabush Lake) - Walking Trail Extension

The original Permit dated DECEMBER 12, 2022 is amended as follows:

As per the email request received on January 4, 2023, the permit holder name will be changed from Iron Ore Company of Canada to the Town of Labrador City.

All other terms and conditions of the original Permit will apply and failure to comply with the terms and conditions of this amendment and the original Permit will render this Permit null and void, place the Permit Holder and their agent(s) in violation of the *Water Resources Act* and make the Permit Holder responsible for taking any remedial measures as may be prescribed by this Department.

(for) MINISTER

File No: <u>527</u> Permit No: <u>ALT12887-2022</u> Amendment No: <u>1</u>

cc: Marsha Power
Iron Ore Company of Canada
2 Avalon Drive
P.O. Box 1000
Labrador City, NL A2V 2L8
marsha.power@riotinto.com

cc: Jeff Bannister (Western and Labrador)
Western and Labrador Regional Lands Manager
Crown Lands Administration Division
Department of Fisheries, Forestry and Agriculture
JeffBannister@gov.nl.ca

cc: Fisheries Protection Division
Ecosystem Management Branch
Fisheries and Oceans Canada
P.O. Box 5667
St. John's, NL A1C 5X1
FPP-NL@dfo-mpo.gc.ca

cc: Jennifer Barnes
Director (A), Office of Indigenous Affairs and Reconciliation
Government of Newfoundland and Labrador
JenniferBarnes@gov.nlc.a

cc: Ms. Paula Dawe, P.Eng.
Manager, Water Rights, Investigations and Modelling Section
Water Resources Management Division
Department of Environment and Climate Change
P.O. Box 8700
4th Floor, West Block, Confederation Building
St. John's, NL A1B 4J6
pauladawe@gov.nl.ca